

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ATHENEX, INC., ATHENEX PHARMA
SOLUTIONS, LLC, and ATHENEX
PHARMACEUTICAL DIVISION, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health and
Human Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
SCOTT GOTTLIEB, Commissioner of Food
and Drugs; and U.S. FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants, and

PAR STERILE PRODUCTS, LLC and
ENDO PAR INNOVATION COMPANY,
LLC,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:19-cv-00603 (APM)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
ATHENEX'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

A. Congress sought to make compounding practices safer without limiting access to compounded drugs or altering the practice of medicine. 4

B. Congress established eleven conditions for outsourcing facilities. 4

C. Congress balanced the competing interests of bulk compounding and the new drug approval process by disallowing compounded products that are essentially copies of branded drugs. 8

D. FDA places vasopressin under its Interim Policy. 8

E. FDA takes public comment on its proposal to exclude vasopressin from the 503B Bulks List. 9

F. FDA excludes vasopressin from the 503B Bulks List. 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. FDA’s Vasopressin Decision is contrary to the DQSA and must be vacated under Section 706(2)(C) of the APA. 14

A. FDA’s interpretation violates the plain language of 503B(a)(2)(A)(i). 15

B. FDA’s interpretation violates the structure of 503B(a)(2). 19

C. FDA’s interpretation disturbs the balance Congress deliberately struck. 22

D. FDA’s interpretation violates Congress’s intention not to regulate the practice of medicine. 26

E. Alternatively, FDA’s interpretation fails to survive *Chevron* step two. 28

II. FDA’s Vasopressin Decision is arbitrary and capricious and should be vacated under Section 706(2)(A) of the APA. 30

A. Vasopressin is a “high alert” medicine in the acute care setting and only Athenex’s vasopressin product is ready-to-use. 30

B. Athenex’s Vasopressin Product is not contraindicated for patients allergic to chlorobutanol but Vasostrict® is. 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	15
<i>Bennet v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12
* <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	26, 27
* <i>Cent. United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16, 17, 29
<i>Chaney v. Heckler</i> , 718 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1983) <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	26
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16, 19, 25
<i>District of Columbia v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 819 F.3d 444 (2016).....	14
* <i>Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	28
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	28
* <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	28
* <i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25

Jordan v. Sec’y of Educ.,
194 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....29

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
486 U.S. 281 (1988).....19

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994).....29

Mohasco Corp. v. Silver,
447 U.S. 807 (1980).....21

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....30, 35, 37

**Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense*,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....22

Nat’l Ass’n of Patients on Hemodialysis & Transplantation, Inc. v. Heckler,
588 F. Supp. 1108 (D.D.C. 1984).....24

**New York v. EPA*,
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....21, 22

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.,
MDL No. 1014, 1996 WL 107556 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 1996).....26

**Pereira v. Sessions*,
138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....21

**Pharm. Research & Manufacturers of Am. v. HHS*,
138 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2015).....24

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997).....14

**Russello v. United States*,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....22

Shays v. U.S. Fed. Election Comm’n,
508 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2007), *rev’d in part on other grounds*, 528 F.3d
914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....24

Union of Concerned Scientists v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....24

W. Minn. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC,
806 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....22

**White Stallion Energy Center, LLC v. EPA*,
 748 F.3d 1222, 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2014), *rev'd sub nom Michigan v. EPA*, 135
 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....24

Winder v. Erste,
 566 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....25

Statutes

*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....12, 28, 30

*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....11, 14, 28

*21 U.S.C. § 353b(a)(2)..... *passim*

*21 U.S.C. § 353b(a)(5)..... *passim*

*21 U.S.C. § 353b(a)(6)..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 353b(b)(5)5

21 U.S.C. § 353b(d)(1)31

21 U.S.C. § 353b(d)(4)(A).....4

21 U.S.C. § 353b(f)(1)5, 36

21 U.S.C. § 5055

21 U.S.C. § 506E5

21 U.S.C. § 582.....5

Compounding Quality Act.....1, 4

Controlled Substances Act.....28

Drug Quality and Security Act, Pub. L. No. 113-54, 127 Stat. 587 (2013).....4

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(5).....36

21 C.F.R. § 201.11736

*21 C.F.R. § 207.16, 16

*21 C.F.R. § 207.36, 16

78 Cong. Rec. 2728 (1934).....26

159 Cong. Rec. S. 8071-04 (daily ed. Nov. 18, 2013).....22

159 Cong. Rec. S. 8072 (daily ed. Nov. 18, 2013)*passim*

159 Cong. Rec. S. 80724, 13

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 148, 152 (2012)15

FDA, *Current Good Manufacturing Practice—Guidance for Human Drug Compounding Outsourcing Facilities Under Section 503B of the FD&C Act*, Draft Guidance (Dec. 2018) (“FDA’s CGMP Guidance”), available at <https://www.fda.gov/downloads/drugs/guidances/ucm403496.pdf> (last visited on Mar. 17, 2019).....34

FDA, Guidance for Industry, Q7A Good Manufacturing Practice Guidance for Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients (Aug. 2001) available at <https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM073497.pdf> (last visited Mar. 17, 2019)5

FDA Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D. and Deputy Commissioner Anna Abram on new efforts to assure the quality of compounded drugs (Dec. 10, 2018), available at <https://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/PressAnnouncements/ucm628029.htm>34

USP Monographs for Bulk Drug Substances and Other Ingredients, available at <http://www.usp.org/compounding/bulk-drug-substances-monographs> (last visited Mar. 17, 2019) 5
